Joint Committee on Ways and Means
Human Services Subcommittee

Recording Log

May 6, 2013
1:00 p.m.
HR F
Members Present: Sen. Bates, Co-Chair Rep. Nathanson, Co-Chair
Sen. Steiner Hayward Rep. Freeman
Sen. Winters Rep. Gallegos
Staff Present: Linda Ames, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office

Laurie Byerly, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

Items Heard: HB 2445, Relating to school-based health centers — Public Hearing
SB 436, Relating to children’s health care — Public Hearing
SB 559, Relating to adults with developmental disabilities
SB 640, Relating to services provided to adults with developmental
disabilities

This Recording Log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the audio.

JWMHS
5/6/2013 1:06:33 PM

1:06:33 PM Co-Chair Nathanson calls the meeting to order

1:06:40 PM {Exhibit} 1: Agenda

1:06:45 PM Co-Chair Nathanson OPENS PUBLIC HEARING ON HB 2445, RELATING TO
SCHOOL-BASED HEALTH CENTERS

1:06:48 PM Linda Ames, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office

1:06:52 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 2445, Legislative Fiscal Office material

1:07:49 PM Co-Chair Bates

1:08:11 PM Rep. Nancy Nathanson, House District 13

1:10:56 PM Paula Hester, School-Based Health Care Network

1:11:14 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 2445, Paula Hester, written testimony

1:14:54 PM Doug Riggs, Washington County, Commission on Children and Families

1:15:59 PM {Exhibit} 4: SB 2445, William Thomas, written testimony

1:18:16 PM Rep. Freeman

1:20:23 PM Ms. Hester

1:24:00 PM Rep. Freeman
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1:25:35 PM
1:26:48 PM
1:27:28 PM
1:29:22 PM
1:29:42 PM
1:32:02 PM
1:33:14 PM
1:33:58 PM
1:35:22 PM
1:36:58 PM
1:37:07 PM
1:37:22 PM
1:37:46 PM
1:38:13 PM
1:38:47 PM
1:40:43 PM
1:41:18 PM
1:41:52 PM
1:42:06 PM

1:42:09 PM
1:42:19 PM
1:43:57 PM
1:47:06 PM
1:47:28 PM
1:48:49 PM
1:49:03 PM
1:49:04 PM
1:51:33 PM
1:52:34 PM
1:53:39 PM
1:54:41 PM
1:54:57 PM
1:54:59 PM
1:55:06 PM

1:55:23 PM

1:55:37 PM
1:55:40 PM
1:55:42 PM
1:55:59 PM
1:56:15 PM
1:57:02 PM
1:58:21 PM
2:00:43 PM
2:04:18 PM
2:04:51 PM
2:05:31 PM
2:05:54 PM

Co-Chair Nathanson

Mr. Riggs

Co-Chair Bates

Sen. Winters

Ms. Hester

Sen. Winters

Mr. Riggs

Co-Chair Nathanson

Ms. Hester

Co-Chair Bates

Mr. Riggs

Co-Chair Bates

Mr. Riggs

Ms. Hester

Rep. Freeman

Co-Chair Bates

Sen. Steiner Hayward

Co-Chair Bates

Co-Chair Nathanson OPENS PUBLIC HEARING ON SB 436, RELATING TO
CHILDREN'S HEALTH CARE

{Exhibit} 5: SB 436, Legislative Fiscal Office material
Co-Chair Nathanson

Elizabeth Steiner Hayward, Senate District 17

Sen. Winters

Sen. Steiner Hayward

Sen. Winters

Paula Hester, School-Based Health Care Network
{Exhibit} 6: SB 436, Paula Hester, written testimony

Sen. Winters

Co-Chair Bates

Co-Chair Nathanson

Co-Chair Bates

Co-Chair Bates CLOSES PUBLIC HEARING ON HB 2445
Co-Chair Bates CLOSES PUBLIC HEARING ON SB 436
Co-Chair Bates OPENS PUBLIC HEARING ON SB 559, RELATING TO
ADULTS WITH DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES
Co-Chair Bates OPENS PUBLIC HEARING ON SB 640, RELATING TO
CHILDREN'S HEALTH CARE

Laurie Byerly, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
{Exhibit} 7: SB 559, Legislative Fiscal Office material
{Exhibit} 8: SB 640, Legislative Fiscal Office material
Co-Chair Bates

Lyla Hendricksen, Bethesda Lutheran Group Home
{Exhibit} 9: SB 559, Lyla Henricksen, written testimony
Rick Rose, Adult Foster Care Provider

Meghan Moyer, Service Employees International Union
Rep. Freeman

Ms. Byerly

Rep. Freeman

Ms. Byerly
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2:06:01 PM
2:06:14 PM
2:06:50 PM
2:10:36 PM
2:10:46 PM
2:11:08 PM
2:12:05 PM
2:13:53 PM
2:14:50 PM
2:15:56 PM
2:16:12 PM
2:16:13 PM
2:16:27 PM
2:16:32 PM
2:16:33 PM
2:16:34 PM
2:16:35 PM
2:16:36 PM
2:16:53 PM

Rep. Freeman

Ms. Byerly

Sen. Steiner Hayward
Co-Chair Nathanson
Sen. Winters

Ms. Moyer

Sen. Winters
Co-Chair Bates

Ms. Moyer

Co-Chair Nathanson

Co-Chair Nathanson CLOSES PUBLIC HEARING ON SB 559
Co-Chair Nathanson CLOSES PUBLIC HEARING ON SB 641

Co-Chair Nathanson adjourns the meeting
ADDITIONAL EXHIBITS

{Exhibit} 10: HB 2445, Witness Registration Sheet
{Exhibit} 11: SB 436, Witness Registration Sheet
{Exhibit} 12: SB 559, Witness Registration Sheet
{Exhibit} 13: SB 640, Witness Registration Sheet
{Exhibit} 14: SB 436, William Thomas, written testimony

EXHIBITS

JWMHS

5/6/2013 1:06:33 PM

1:06:40 PM
1:06:52 PM
1:11:14 PM
1:15:59 PM
1:42:09 PM
1:49:04 PM
1:55:40 PM
1:55:42 PM
1:57:02 PM
2:16:33 PM
2:16:34 PM
2:16:35 PM
2:16:36 PM
2:16:53 PM

{Exhibit} 1:
{Exhibit} 2:
{Exhibit} 3:
{Exhibit} 4:
{Exhibit} 5:
{Exhibit} 6:
{Exhibit} 7
{Exhibit} 8:
{Exhibit} 9:

Agenda

HB 2445, Legislative Fiscal Office material
HB 2445, Paula Hester, written testimony
SB 2445, William Thomas, written testimony
SB 436, Legislative Fiscal Office material
SB 436, Paula Hester, written testimony

SB 559, Legislative Fiscal Office material
SB 640, Legislative Fiscal Office material
SB 559, Lyla Henricksen, written testimony

{Exhibit} 10: HB 2445, Witness Registration Sheet
{Exhibit} 11: SB 436, Witness Registration Sheet
{Exhibit} 12: SB 559, Witness Registration Sheet
{Exhibit} 13: SB 640, Witness Registration Sheet
{Exhibit} 14: SB 436, William Thomas, written testimony

Joint Ways and Means Human Services Subcommittee — May 6, 2013

Page 3



